
2022-2023 Florida Southern College Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 28, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 19-9   Conf: 13-7   Home: 13-4   Away: 6-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Booth, Jadin 27-27 952 35.3 191-416 .459 93-228 .408 118-134 .881 18 100 118 4.4 53 1 112 42 7 31 593 22.0
13 Dambreville, E.J. 28-28 984 35.1 173-384 .451 63-163 .387 98-115 .852 37 240 277 9.9 79 3 82 72 11 31 507 18.1
44 Anderson, Luke 27-26 777 28.8 142-291 .488 46-109 .422 59-68 .868 44 106 150 5.6 50 0 54 40 30 19 389 14.4
10 Bongiorni, Wes 26-13 516 19.8 79-119 .664 1-1 1.000 37-49 .755 42 45 87 3.3 58 2 32 37 11 32 196 7.5
01 Denny, Dominick 27-12 484 17.9 72-153 .471 17-39 .436 39-48 .813 18 38 56 2.1 41 2 77 23 4 29 200 7.4
22 Raines, Connor 28-2 451 16.1 61-137 .445 24-69 .348 40-56 .714 18 43 61 2.2 55 1 27 26 9 15 186 6.6
55 Alexander, Tray 27-16 538 19.9 49-135 .363 13-46 .283 26-33 .788 11 48 59 2.2 36 1 84 38 0 22 137 5.1
34 Steen, Alex 28-14 346 12.4 64-117 .547 5-12 .417 9-27 .333 30 52 82 2.9 46 2 11 13 22 5 142 5.1
35 Jones, Trey 21-0 208 9.9 36-57 .632 0-1 .000 10-10 1.000 20 36 56 2.7 22 0 11 10 19 5 82 3.9
33 Gunnlaugsson, Olafur 4-0 24 6.0 4-10 .400 4-9 .444 0-0 .000 0 4 4 1.0 1 0 2 3 1 0 12 3.0
25 Ajike, Babatunde 6-1 23 3.8 7-9 .778 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.5 4 0 1 4 0 1 16 2.7
05 Smith, Donovan 19-0 109 5.7 18-42 .429 11-32 .344 3-4 .750 3 8 11 0.6 7 0 7 7 0 8 50 2.6
21 Kabalaoui, Farris 8-1 32 4.0 8-11 .727 0-0 .000 1-1 1.000 6 8 14 1.8 3 0 5 5 0 1 17 2.1
11 Louis, Noah 24-0 163 6.8 20-34 .588 0-2 .000 7-15 .467 9 17 26 1.1 30 0 1 7 7 6 47 2.0
12 Buccino, Riley 12-0 43 3.6 5-19 .263 4-9 .444 1-4 .250 2 2 4 0.3 2 0 6 2 1 3 15 1.3
Total 28 5650 201.8 929-1934 .480 283-722 .392 448-564 .794 303 807 1110 39.6 487 12 512 335 122 208 2589 92.46
Opponents 5650 201.8 866-1906 .454 219-628 .349 434-580 .748 307 758 1065 38.0 463 7 416 363 95 161 2385 85.18

Team Statistics FSC OPP
SCORING 2589 2385
    Points Per Game 92.5 85.2
    Scoring Margin 7.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 929-1934 866-1906
    Field Goal Pct .480 .454
3 POINT FG-ATT 283-722 219-628
    3PT FG Pct .392 .349
    3PT Made Per Game 10.1 7.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 448-564 434-580
    FT Pct .794 .748
    FT Made Per Game 16.0 15.5
REBOUNDS 1110 1065
    Rebounds Per Game 39.6 38.0
    Rebounds Margin 1.6 –
ASSISTS 512 416
    Assists Per Game 18.3 14.9
TURNOVERS 335 363
    Turnovers Per Game 12.0 13.0
    Turnovers Margin 1.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.5 1.1
STEALS 208 161
    Steals Per Game 7.4 5.8
BLOCKS 122 95
    Blocks Per Game 4.4 3.4
ATTENDANCE 11,161 4,486
    Dates/Avg Per Date 17-657 11-408
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Fla. Southern 1203 1341 45 2589
Opponents 1140 1216 29 2385

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/05/22 FLAGLER W 96-80 431
11/06/22 WEST TEX. A&M W 92-90 357
11/15/22 at Clayton St. W 100-98 280

* 11/19/22 PALM BEACH ATL. W 73-72 321
11/25/22 ANDERSON (SC) W 112-91 564
11/26/22 WIS.-PARKSIDE W 74-73 607

* 11/30/22 ECKERD W 88-79 611
* 12/03/22 at Barry L 85-86 463
* 12/10/22 at Florida Tech W 74-67 215

12/17/22 POST L 83-87 437
12/18/22 FORT LAUDERDALE W 113-56 437

* 12/29/22 LYNN W 95-79 527
* 01/01/23 at Nova Southeastern L 77-92 283
* 01/07/23 at Embry-Riddle (FL) L 95-106 467
* 01/11/23 SAINT LEO L 64-71 879
* 01/14/23 at Rollins W (OT) 111-106 446
* 01/18/23 TAMPA W 96-67 803
* 01/21/23 FLORIDA TECH W 80-74 718
* 01/25/23 at Palm Beach Atl. L 91-94 298
* 01/28/23 NOVA SOUTHEASTERN L 107-114 677
* 02/01/23 at Eckerd W 92-68 219
* 02/04/23 at Lynn W 100-81 187
* 02/08/23 ROLLINS W (OT) 124-113 1,103
* 02/11/23 at Tampa W 91-84 374
* 02/18/23 EMBRY-RIDDLE (FL) W 98-75 654
* 02/22/23 at Saint Leo L 76-93 1,254
* 02/25/23 BARRY W 114-93 1,348

02/28/23 EMBRY-RIDDLE (FL) L 88-96 687

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Florida Southern College Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 28, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 13-7   Home: 8-2   Away: 5-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Booth, Jadin 19-19 683 35.9 146-311 .469 70-169 .414 81-94 .862 12 74 86 4.5 39 1 85 29 6 22 443 23.3
13 Dambreville, E.J. 20-20 725 36.3 117-270 .433 39-114 .342 77-92 .837 28 185 213 10.7 58 3 65 59 7 26 350 17.5
44 Anderson, Luke 19-18 573 30.2 103-218 .472 37-83 .446 41-47 .872 34 74 108 5.7 40 0 35 29 18 13 284 14.9
01 Denny, Dominick 19-11 386 20.3 55-121 .455 14-30 .467 31-40 .775 15 31 46 2.4 29 1 62 17 3 23 155 8.2
10 Bongiorni, Wes 18-6 330 18.3 49-75 .653 1-1 1.000 18-20 .900 28 25 53 2.9 41 2 21 23 7 14 117 6.5
22 Raines, Connor 20-2 315 15.8 44-102 .431 17-52 .327 25-34 .735 11 24 35 1.8 37 0 21 16 5 10 130 6.5
34 Steen, Alex 20-13 263 13.2 49-94 .521 2-7 .286 9-24 .375 25 35 60 3.0 28 1 7 9 18 3 109 5.5
35 Jones, Trey 16-0 171 10.7 31-46 .674 0-1 .000 6-6 1.000 16 29 45 2.8 20 0 9 8 16 5 68 4.3
55 Alexander, Tray 19-9 347 18.3 27-81 .333 6-30 .200 13-17 .765 7 28 35 1.8 22 1 61 23 0 12 73 3.8
25 Ajike, Babatunde 6-1 23 3.8 7-9 .778 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.5 4 0 1 4 0 1 16 2.7
05 Smith, Donovan 12-0 65 5.4 11-24 .458 8-18 .444 2-2 1.000 3 5 8 0.7 4 0 3 2 0 3 32 2.7
11 Louis, Noah 17-0 128 7.5 17-27 .630 0-1 .000 6-13 .462 8 14 22 1.3 25 0 0 6 5 5 40 2.4
21 Kabalaoui, Farris 6-1 17 2.8 4-6 .667 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 3 6 9 1.5 1 0 3 2 0 0 8 1.3
12 Buccino, Riley 10-0 22 2.2 2-9 .222 2-7 .286 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.2 0 0 2 1 1 1 6 0.6
33 Gunnlaugsson, Olafur 1-0 2 2.0 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 20 4050 202.5 662-1394 .475 198-516 .384 309-389 .794 221 574 795 39.8 348 9 375 234 86 138 1831 91.55
Opponents 4050 202.5 625-1373 .455 150-443 .339 314-421 .746 222 545 767 38.4 325 4 295 244 70 107 1714 85.70

Team Statistics FSC OPP
SCORING 1831 1714
    Points Per Game 91.6 85.7
    Scoring Margin 5.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 662-1394 625-1373
    Field Goal Pct .475 .455
3 POINT FG-ATT 198-516 150-443
    3PT FG Pct .384 .339
    3PT Made Per Game 9.9 7.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 309-389 314-421
    FT Pct .794 .746
    FT Made Per Game 15.5 15.7
REBOUNDS 795 767
    Rebounds Per Game 39.8 38.4
    Rebounds Margin 1.4 –
ASSISTS 375 295
    Assists Per Game 18.8 14.8
TURNOVERS 234 244
    Turnovers Per Game 11.7 12.2
    Turnovers Margin 0.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.6 1.2
STEALS 138 107
    Steals Per Game 6.9 5.4
BLOCKS 86 70
    Blocks Per Game 4.3 3.5
ATTENDANCE 7,641 4,206
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-764 10-421
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Fla. Southern 834 952 45 1831
Opponents 820 865 29 1714

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/19/22 PALM BEACH ATL. W 73-72 321
11/30/22 ECKERD W 88-79 611
12/03/22 at  Barry L 85-86 463
12/10/22 at  Florida Tech W 74-67 215
12/29/22 LYNN W 95-79 527
01/01/23 at  Nova Southeastern L 77-92 283
01/07/23 at  Embry-Riddle (FL) L 95-106 467
01/11/23 SAINT LEO L 64-71 879
01/14/23 at  Rollins W (OT) 111-106 446
01/18/23 TAMPA W 96-67 803
01/21/23 FLORIDA TECH W 80-74 718
01/25/23 at  Palm Beach Atl. L 91-94 298
01/28/23 NOVA SOUTHEASTERN L 107-114 677
02/01/23 at  Eckerd W 92-68 219
02/04/23 at  Lynn W 100-81 187
02/08/23 ROLLINS W (OT) 124-113 1103
02/11/23 at  Tampa W 91-84 374
02/18/23 EMBRY-RIDDLE (FL) W 98-75 654
02/22/23 at  Saint Leo L 76-93 1254
02/25/23 BARRY W 114-93 1348


